
COMPREHENSIVE CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 
CITY OF CHICAGO - DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT - BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY 

WATER QUALITY DIVISION-WATER PURIFICATION LABORATORIES 
LABORATORY ACCREDITATION NUMBER: 100228 

SAMPLE COlLECTION DATE' March 17 2011 - 1st Quarter , 
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SOUTH WATER PURIFICATlON PLANT JARDINE WAnA PURIACATION PLANT 

PARAMETER IEPA DETERMINED STORET RAW OIJTl.ETS '"DISTRIBUTION RAW OUTlETS "'DlSTRIBUTlON 

MCL AS NUMBER LAKE 73rd Street 79Ih 5Ileet SOtmi LAKE North Central Central North 

TEMPERATURE ·C 00010 5 4 5 7 5 5 5 5 5 
TURBIDITY TT N.T.U. 82079 12.2 0.10 0.10 0.10 11.2 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.15 

!HRESHOLD ODOR, STRAIGHT "3 T.O.N 00086 1 Mm 1Cc 1Cc 1Cc 1Mm 1Cc 1Cc 1Cc 1 Cc 

tHRESHOLD ODOR, DECHLORINATED "3 T.O.N. -- 1M 1M 1M -- 1M 1Bs 1 Mm 1 Mm 
COlOR "15 Pt. -CO. Units 00080 H H H H H H H H H 
pH "6.5-8.5 STD. Unils 00040 8.13 7.56 7.54 7.69 8.12 7.60 7.58 7.75 7.n 
FREE CHLORINE RESIDUAL Cl2,mWL 50064 - 1.12 1.06 0.86 -- 1.12 1.07 0.91 0.81 

SATURATION INDEX, LANGELIER UNITS +/- 0 -0.78 -0.76 -0.55 -0.01 -0.68 -0.69 -0.52 -0.50 

~LlNITY, PHENOLPHTHALEIN 0 00415 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ALKALINITY, TOTAL CaC03,m~ 00410 110 103 105 105 117 107 108 108 106 

BROMIDE Br, mgt\. 71870 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

CHLORIDE "250 CI,mg/L 00940 14.7 15.5 15.6 16.7 16.9 18.9 18.9 18.9 18.8 

FLUORIDE 4 F,"9'L 00951 0.16 1.00 0.95 0.96 0.15 0.96 0.96 0.99 0.98 

SULFATE "250 804, rngII.. 00945 : 24.8 30.6 30.6 30.4 25.4 30.4 30.4 30.5 30.4 

HARDNESS CaC03,mWL 00900 . 140 138 138 144 142 146 140 140 147 

CALCIUM Ca, mg/L 00916 39.8 36.6 37.7 37.7 38.5 38.4 38.8 39.2 39.2 

MAGNESIUM Mg,mgIL 00927 13.9 13.6 13.6 13.6 14.5 14.0 14.5 14.6 14.4 

POTASSIUM K,mg/L 00937 2.12 2.06 2.05 2.10 2.18 2.14 2.19 2.28 2.16 

SODIUM Na, mgIL 00006 8.36 8.14 8.40 8.76 9.68 10.0 10.2 9.n 9.99 

SOLIDS, TOTAL DISSOLVED "500 TDS, mgIL 00150 , 174 155 150 162 184 176 173 178 178 

SOLIDS, TOTAL Tot. Sol., mg/L 00500 458 210 182 199 193 199 200 192 183 

TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON TOC, mgIL 00680 1.73 1.46 1.48 1.54 1.79 1.55 1.57 1.55 1.59 

OXYGEN DEMAND, CHEMICAL O,mgIL 00335 8.2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 8.2 <5 8.2 

NITROGEN, AMMONIA N, mg/L 00610 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 0.030 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 

NITROGEN, NITRATE 10 N, mgIL 00620 H H H H H H H H H 

NITROGEN, NITRITE 1 N,mg/L 00615 H H H H H H H H H 

ORTHOPHOSPHATE P04, mg/I.. 00660 0.042 0.552 0.576 0.539 0.043 0.473 0.469 0.4n 0.480 

PHOSPHATE,TOTAL(M) P04, mgt\. 00650 0.010 0.840 0.755 0.839 0.012 1.090 0.967 0.922 0.867 

CYANIDE, TOTAL 200 CN, ugIL 00720 H H H H H H H H H 

RADIOACTIVITY, GROSS ALPHA 15 pClt1. 01501 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

RADIOACTIVITY, GROSS BETA 50 pCUL 03501 6.1 6.4 7.6 5.9 6.6 6.2 5.9 6.4 6.6 

" FederallState Secondary MCLs .. ActIon Level """Distribution samples are composlted. TT - Treatment Technique M - CertaIn LFM ac criteria were not met for Total-P. 

R - Sample results not reported because certain ac criteria were not met. NA - Data not available NO - not detected H - HOking TIme exceeded 



PARAMETER 

ALUMINUM 

ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

BARIUM 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM 

COBALT 

COPPER 

IRON 

LEAD 

LITHIUM 

MANGANESE 

MERCURY 

MOLYBDENUM 

NICKEL 

SELENIUM 

SILICON 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

!THALLIUM 

~ITANIUM 

VANADIUM 

ZINC 

• FederaVState Secondary MCLs 

COMPREHENSIVE CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 
CITY OF CHICAGO· DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT· BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY 

WATER QUALITY DIVISION-WATER PURIFICAnON LABORATORIES 
LABORATORY ACCREDfTATlON NUMBER: 100228 

SAMPLE COLLECTION DATE' March 17 2011 -1st Quarter , 
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SOUTH WATER PURIFICATION PLANT JARDINE WATER PURIFICATION PLANT 

IEPA DETERMINED STORET RAW OUTLETS "'DISTAlBU1lON RAW OUTLETS "-DISTRIBUTION 

MCL AS NUMBER LAKE 73Id street 79th StnIet South LAKE North Central Central North 

'50-200 AI, J.lg/L 01105 296 36.7 35.7 32.1 111 39.4 33.9 29.4 29.S 

6 Sb, J.lg/L 01268 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

10 As, J.Ig/L 01002 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

2000 Sa, J.lg/L 01007 ' 21.6 19.7 19.3 19.0 21 .S 20.5 20.4 19.9 19.9 

4 Be,J.Ig/L 01012 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

B, J.lgI\.. 01022 19.2 17.4 19.1 19.6 20.3 21 .1 16.0 19.5 22.1 

5 Cd, J.lgI\.. 01027 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

100 Cr, J.lg/L 01034 1.0 4.0 3.5 1.03 3.6 2.4 2.0 1.7 2.S 

Co, I1g/L 01037 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

-1300 Cu,l1g1\.. 01042 . 4.06 1 <1 2.63 3.n <1 1.22 1.60 3.21 

"300 Fe, l1g1\.. 00031 : 133 <5 <5 122 55.9 <5 <5 <5 8.12 

*"15.0 Pb,l1g1\.. 01051 <1 <1 <1 1.17 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

U, \1g1\.. 01132 2.88 2.16 2.13 228 2.54 2.38 2.24 2.23 2.25 

"50 Mn,l1QA.. 01055 7.29 <1 <1 <1 4.13 <1 <1 1.06 1.52 

2 Hg,J.I!J'I.. 71900 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 

MO,I1QA.. 01062 1.98 1.74 1.42 1.38 1.28 1.28 1.23 122 2.03 

NI,I1QA.. 01067 2.49 2.52 1.93 1.52 1.67 1.67 2.45 3.47 1.24 

50 Se,l1g/L 01147 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 

Si,l1gIL 01142 1071 1203 1153 1163 1119 1219 1192 1213 11n 

'100 Ag,l1gfL 010n 1.50 1.50 1.40 1.40 1.20 1.10 1.00 1.00 1.20 

Sr, J.lgIL 01082 149 130 128 130 137 137 136 135 135 

2 T1,J.Ig/L 01059 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

TI, J.Ig/L 01152 4.20 <1.5 <1.5 <1 .5 <1 .5 <1.5 <1.5 <1 .5 <1 .5 

V, J.lgI\.. 00985 56.6 53.0 53.6 54.0 55.4 55.0 55.2 54.9 54.4 

*5000 Zn, J.lg/L 01092 <5 <5 <5 10.2 <5 <5 <5 <5 17.4 

•• Action Level '-Dlstribution samples are composlted. TT - Treatment Technique 

R - Sample results not reported because certain OC criteria were not mat. NA - Data not available NO - not detected H - Holding Time exceeded 

CHIEF WATER CHEMIST DIRECTOR OF LABORATORIES t4ANAGER OF WATER QUALITY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 



COMPREHENSIVE CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 
CITY OF CHICAGO - DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT - BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY 

WATER QUALrrv OMSION-WATER PURIFICATION LABORATORIES 
LABORATORY ACCREDITATION NUMBER: 100221 

ay . - uarter SAMPLE COLLECTION DATE M 18 & 19 2011 2nd a 

Page 1 of2 

sount WAn:R PURlRCAnON PLANT JARDINE WATER PURIFICATION PLANT 

PARAMETER IEPA DETERMINED STORET RAW OUTlETS -DISTRIBUTION RAW OUTLETS "'DISTRIBUTION 

MeL AS NUMBER LAKE 73rd S1re8t 79th S1raet SOUTH LAKE North Central Central North 

TEMPERATURE ·C 00010 8 10 11 13 12 11 11 12 12 
TURBIDITY TT N.T.U. 82079 10.9 0.10 0.15 0.15 5.7 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.30 
THRESHOLD ODOR. STRAIGHT *3 T.O.N 00086 1E 1Cc 1Cc 1 Cc 1 Mm 0.5Cc 1Cc 1Cc 1 Cc 
THRESHOLD ODOR. DECHLORINATED *3 T.O.N. - 1Df 1G 1Mm - 1 Mm 1 Mm 1M 1Mm 
COLOR *15 Pt.-Co.CU 00080 NA <1 <1 <1 NA <1 <1 <1 <1 
pH *6.5-8.5 STD. Units 00040 8.21 7.68 7.69 7.76 8.21 7.69 7.71 7.81 7.81 
FREE CHLORINE RESIDUAL CL2• mglL 50064 - 1.07 1.12 0.81 - ' 1.01 1.00 0.84 0.70 
SATURATION INDEX. LANGELIER UNITS +/- 0.05 -0.50 -0.43 -0.32 0.11 -0.45 -0.44 -0.31 -0.29 
ALKALINITY. PHENOLPHTHALEIN 0 00415 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
ALKALINITY. TOTAL CaC03. mg/L 00410 118 106 108 108 113 108 106 107 107 
BROMIDE Br, mg/L 71870 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
CHLORIDE *250 CI. mglL 00940 18.3 19.4 20.0 19.1 14.2 17.2 17.2 18.4 19.7 
FLUORIDE 4 F, mgIL 00951 0.14 0.92 0.93 0.92 0.15 0.97 0.99 0.99 1.01 
SULFATE *250 S04.mWL 00945 24.4 29.8 29.9 29.3 24.0 28.6 28.8 28.7 28.8 
HARDNESS CaC03, mgIL 00900 145 139 142 141 147 135 140 140 143 
CALCIUM Ca. mgIL 00916 38.0 35.7 37.8 37.6 35.5 36.3 36.0 36.6 37.5 

MAGNESIUM Mg, mgIL 00927 14.6 13.3 13.6 13.4 14.0 13.2 12.9 13.4 13.3 

POTASSIUM K. mgIL 00937 1.07 0.925 0.662 1.07 0.750 0.880 0.740 0.930 0.740 

SODIUM Na. mgIL 00006 10.3 10.1 10.1 10.1 7.94 8.76 8.62 9.58 9.45 

SOLIDS. TOrAL DISSOLVED *500 TOS,mg/L 00150 188 182 183 182 168 174 173 175 182 

SOLIDS. TOTAL Tot. Sol., mgIL 00500 198 200 199 193 188 191 187 200 194 
[OTAL ORGANIC CARBON TOC,mglL 00680 1.49 1.65 1.66 1.78 1.90 1.70 1.74 1.94 1.68 

OXYGEN DEMAND, CHEMICAL O.mgIL 00335 H H H H H H H H H 

NITROGEN. AMMONIA N, mgIL 00610 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 

NITROGEN, NITRATE 10 N. mgIL 00620 H H H H H H H H H 

NITROGEN, NITRITE 1 N. mgIL 00615 H H H H H H H H H 

ORTHOPHOSPHATE-C P04, mgIL 00660 0.041 0.489 0.436 0.541 0.019 0.479 0.469 0.517 0.517 

PHOSPHATE, TOTAL P04.mg/L 00650 . 0.019 1.180 1.780 1.238 0.012 1.105 1.139 1.172 1.184 

CYANIDE, TOTAL 200 CN,ugIL 00720 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 

RADIOACTIVITY, GROSS ALPHA 15 pCi/L 01501 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 
RADIOACTIVITY, GROSS BETA 50 pc/IL 03501 5.7 5.0 6.2 6.0 4.8 5.8 5.2 5.4 5.5 

* Federal/StaIB Secondary MCLs .. Action Level -Distribution samples are compositad. TT - Treatment Technique C - Certain ccvac criteria were not met for Ortho-P. 

R - Sample results not reported because certain ac criteria were not met NA - Data not available NO - not detected H - Holding Time exceeded 



PARAMETER 

ALUMINUM 

ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

BARIUM 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM 

COBALT 

COPPER 

IRON 

LEAD 

LITHIUM 

MANGANESE 

MERCURY 

MOLYBDENUM 

NICKEL 

SELENIUM 

SILICON 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

THALLIUM 

h'ITANIUM 

VANADIUM 

ZINC 

" Federal/State Secondary MeLs 

COMPREHENSIVE CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 
CITY OF CHICAGO - DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT - BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY 

WATER QUALITY DIVISION-WATER PURIFICATION LABORATORIES 
LABORATORY ACCREDITATION NUMBER: 100228 

: IY . - n SAMPLE COLLECTION DATE Ma 18& 192011 2 dQ uarter 
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SOUTM WATER PURIRCAnON PLANT JARDINE WATER PURIFICATION PLANT 

IEPA DETERMINED STORer RAW OUTLETS ""DISTRIBUTION RAW OUTLETS "ODISTRIBUTION 

MCL AS NUMBER tAKE 73rd Stree1 791hStreet South tAKE North Central Central North 

'50-200 A1.~ 01105 91.9 52.3 110 44.1 83.5 54.6 52.9 43.8 63.3 

6 Sb.Il9'l 01268 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

10 As. I1WL 01002 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

2000 Ba.I19'l 01007 19.4 19.5 19.5 19.5 19.6 19.4 19.2 18.5 19.8 

4 Be. 11l1'L 01012 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

B.I1g/L 01022 31.0 16.3 15.8 15.3 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.1 11.0 

5 Cd.I1WL 01027 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

100 Cr.~ 01034 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

Co. IlWL 01037 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

'"1300 CU.Il9'l 01042 1.69 1.28 1.23 1.57 4.58 1.03 9.93 1.72 2.82 

'300 Fe.ll9'l 00031 126 <5 <5 <5 70.2 <5 <5 <5 33.9 

**15.0 Pb.l1g/l 01051 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.55 1.6 

L1.llgl\.. 01132 2.23 2.13 2.16 2.15 2.22 2.15 2.13 2.17 2.18 

°50 Mn.llgl\.. 01055 6.54 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.30 1.85 1.89 

2 Hg.ll9'l 71900 <0.20 c:O.2O <0.20 c:O.2O <0.20 c:O.2O <0.20 c:O.20 <0.20 

Mo.llgl\.. 01062 . 1.37 1.25 1.16 1.12 <1 1.00 <1 <1 <1 

NI.llgl\.. 01067 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 

50 Se.llg/l 01147 <2 
, 

<2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 

Si.ll9'l 01142 974 1025 1024 1027 909 1034 1035 1033 1074 

'100 Ag.IlWL 01077 <1 1.28 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

Sr.l1g1\.. 01082 149 134 135 133 128 129 141 132 134 

2 1l. IlWL 01059 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

Tl. Ilg/L 01152 3.11 <1.5 <1 .5 <1.5 1.78 <1 .5 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 

V.IlWL 00985 1.17 2.36 2.18 1.26 1.65 1.67 1.13 1.84 1.53 

"5000 Zn. J.lgIl 01092 <5 <5 <5 7.24 <5 <5 <5 48.0 21 .7 

** Action Level -Distribution samples are composited. TT - Treatment Technique 

R - Sample results not reported because carteln ac criteria were not met. NA - Data not available NO - not detected H - Holding Time exceeded 

CHIEF WATER CHEMIST DIRECTOR OF LABORATORIES MANAGER OF WATER QUALITY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 



PARAMETER 

ITEMPERATURE 

ITURBIDITY 

THRESHOLD OOOR, STRAIGHT 

THRESHOLD ODOR, DECHLORINATED 

COLOR 

pH 

FREE CHLORINE RESIDUAL 

SATURATION INDEX, LANGELIER 

ALKALINITY, PHENOLPHTHALEIN 

ALKALINITY, TOTAL 

BROMIDE 

CHLORIDE 

FLUORIDE 

SULFATE 

HARDNESS 

CALCIUM 

MAGNESIUM 

POTASSIUM 

SODIUM 

SOLIDS, TOTAL DISSOLveD 

SOLIDS, TOTAL 

TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 

OXYGEN DEMAND, CHEMICAL 

NITROGEN, AMMONIA 

NITROGEN, NITRATE 

NITROGEN, NITRITE 

ORTHOPHOSPHATE 

PHOSPHATE,TOTAL 

CYANIDE, TOTAL 

RADIOACTIVITY, GROSS ALPHA 

RADIOACTIVITY, GROSS BETA 

, Federal/State Secondary MCLs 

NA - Data not available 

COMPREHENSIVE CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 
CITY OF CHICAGO - DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT - BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY 

WATER QUALITY DIVISION-WATER PURIFICATION LABORATORIES 
LABORATORY ACCREDITATION NUMBER: 100228 

L I NO SAMPLECO LECTO AT E: August 18 & 19. 2011 - 3ni Quarter 

Page 1 of2 

SOUTH WATER PURIFICATION PLANT JARDINE WATER PURIRCATION PLANT 

IEPA DETERMINED 

MCL AS 
·C 

n N.T.U. 

*3 T.O.N 

"3 T.O.N. 

'15 Pt.-Co.CU 

'6.5-8.5 STD. Units 

CL2, rnglL 

UNITS +/-

0 

CaC03, rngll.. 

Br,mg/l 

'250 a,mgIL 

4 F, rngIL 

'250 S04,mgIL 

CaC03, rngll.. 

Ca,mWL 

Mg, mg/L 

K, rngIL 

Na, mg/l 

'500 TDS, mgIL 
Tot. SoL, mglL 

TOC,mgIl.. 

O,mgIL 

N,mWL 
10 N. rngIL 

1 N,mgIL 

P04,mg/L 
P04, mgIl.. 

200 CN, ug/L 

15 pCi/l. 

50 pClJI.. 
•• Action Level 

ND - not detected 

STORET RAW OUTLETS "'DISTRIBUTION RAW 
NUMBER LAKE 73rdStreet 79th SInIet SOUTH LAKE 
00010 24 24 24 23 24 

82079 1.4 0.20 0.15 0.35 0.95 

00086 1 E 0.5Cc 0.5Cc lCc 1 Mrn 

-- 1G 1 E 1 Mrn --
00080 9 <1 <1 <1 3 

00040 8.34 7.70 7.70 7.79 8.28 

50064 -- 1.03 1.06 0.80 -
0.51 -0.17 -0.15 -0.13 0.46 

00415 1 0 0 0 0 

00410 113 103 103 98 112 

71870 H H H H H 

00940 H H H H H 

00951 0.12 0.96 0.94 0.96 0.13 

00945 H H H H H 

00900 132 135 136 137 140 

00916 34.1 33.8 35.1 34.4 35.1 

00927 14.2 14.1 14.2 14.1 14.4 

00937 1.57 1.62 1.59 1.63 1.62 

00006 7.39 7.62 7.89 7.82 7.38 

00150 172 174 180 170 193 

00500 176 175 180 224 211 

00680 1.95 1.82 1.84 1.86 1.97 

00335 H H H H H 

00610 H H H H H 

00620 H H H H H 

00615 H H H H H 

00660 0.012 0.503 0.531 0.564 0.015 

00650 0.035 1.003 1.001 1.010 0.039 

00720 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 

01501 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 
03501 9.0 8.3 4.6 7.7 5.9 

"'DIstribution samples are composited. n -Treatment Technique 

H - Holding Time exceeded due to understaffing 

OUTLETS '''DISTRIBUTION 

North Central Central North 

24 24 23 23 
0.15 0.10 0.25 0.20 

1 Cc 1 Cc 1 Cc lCc 

1 M 1 Mrn 1 Mm 1 Mrn 

<1 <1 2 2 

7.75 7.74 7.76 7.78 

1.15 1.19 0.70 0.60 

-0.11 -0.12 -0.15 -0.14 

0 0 0 0 

103 105 101 103 

H H H H 

H H H H 

1.09 1.10 1.05 1.05 

H H H H 

138 138 135 141 

34.9 34.2 34.1 32.5 

14.2 14.2 13.9 14.2 

1.63 1.64 1.60 1.67 

7.61 7.78 7.44 7.77 

198 181 188 186 

219 202 205 208 

1.91 1.90 1.91 1.88 

H H H H 

H H H H 

H H H H 

H H H H 

0.457 0.472 0.513 0.516 

0.850 0.828 0.905 0.949 

<5 <5 <5 <5 

<2 <2 <2 <2 
8.8 6.1 7.7 7.0 



PARAMETER 

ALUMINUM 

ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

BARIUM 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM 

COBALT 

COPPER 

IRON 

LEAD 

LITHIUM 

MANGANESE 

MERCURY 

MOLYBDENUM 

NICKEL 

SELENIUM 

SILICON 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

!THALLIUM 

TITANIUM 

VANADIUM 

ZINC 

" Federal/State Secondary MCLs 

NA • Data not available 

CHIEF WATER CHEMIST 

COMPREHENSIVE CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 
CITY OF CHICAGO - DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT - BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY 

WATER QUALITY DIVISION-WATER PURIFICAnON LABORATORIES 
LA8ORATORY ACCREDITATION NUMBER: 100228 

SAMPLE COLLECTION DATE: August 18 & 19, 2011 • 3rd Quarter 
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SOUTH WAT1:R PURiRCAnON PLANT JARontE WAT1:R PURIFICATION PLANT 

IEPA DETERMINED 

MCL AS 

*50-200 Al,llo'L 

6 Sb,Ilo'L 

10 M.IlWL 

2000 Ba,llgll 

4 Be.llgll. 

B,llgll 

5 Cd.llgll 

100 Cr,llgl\.. 

Co.llgl\.. 

""1300 CU,llgIL 

"300 Fe,j.IgI\.. 

""15.0 Pb.llgl\.. 

U.llgll 

"SO Mn,llgll 

2 Hg, IlgIL 

MO.llgll 

Ni, Ilgll 

SO Se,llg/L 

Si, Ilgll 

"100 Ag, Ilo'l 

Sr.llgll 

2 TI,llgll 

TI,llgll 

V,llgll 

"5000 Zn, Ilgll.. 

"" Action Level 

NO • not detected 

STORET RAW OUTLETS """DISTRIBUTION RAW OUtlETS 

NUMBER LAKE 73rdStreel 79111 Street South lAKE North Central 

01105 44.9 112 105 110 29 126 122 

01268 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

01002 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 

01007 26.6 27.7 27.3 28.1 27.9 27.8 27.8 

01012 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

01022 R 11 .9 10.2 11.3 9.59 10.0 8.49 

01027 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

01034 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

01037 <1 <1 <1 1.4 2.4 <1 1.6 

01042 <2 <2 <2 <2 4.2 <2 <2 

00031 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 

01051 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 

01132 2.70 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.98 2.94 2.80 

01055 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 

71900 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 <0.35 

01062 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

01067 <1 <1 <1 1.3 <1 <1 <1 

01147 ,NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

01142 564 760 735 768 595 840 826 

010n <4 <4 <4 <4 <4 <4 <4 

01082 113 111 110 113 109 113 111 

01059 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

01152 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 

00985 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 

01092 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 

""'Distribution samples are composited. n· Treatment Technique 

H • Holding Time exceeded R • Sample results not reported due to analytical error 

-
DIRECTOR OF lABORATORIES MANAGER OF WATER QUALITY 

-DISTRIBUTION 

Central North 

113 104 

<1 <1 

<2 <2 

27.6 27.0 

<1 <1 

9.26 8.95 

<1 <1 

<1 <1 

<1 <1 

<2 2.1 

<5 19.5 

<2 '<2 

3.20 2.80 

<3 <3 

<0.35 <0.35 

NA NA 

<1 <1 

NA NA 

812 815 

<4 <4 

107 110 

NA NA 

<2 <2 

<2 <2 

<5 <5 



PARAMETER 

TEMPERATURE 
TURBIDITY 

THRESHOLD ODOR, STRAIGHT 

THRESHOLD ODOR, DECHLORINATED 

COLOR 

pH 

FREE CHLORINE RESIDUAL 

SATURATION INDEX, LANGELIER 

ALKALINITY, PHENOLPHTHALEIN 

ALKALINITY, TOTAL 

BROMIDE 

CHLORIDE 

FLUORIDE 

SULFATE 

HARDNESS 

CALCIUM 

MAGNESIUM 

POTASSIUM 

SODIUM 

SOliDS, TOTAL DISSOLVED 

SOLIDS, TOTAL 

TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 

OXYGEN DEMAND, CHEMICAL 

NITROGEN, AMMONIA 

NITROGEN, NITRATE 

NITROGEN, NITRITE 

ORTHOPHOSPHATE 

PHOSPHATE, TOTAL 

CYANIDE, TOTAL 

RADIOACTIVITY, GROSS ALPHA 

RADIOACTIVITY, GROSS BETA 
• FederallState Secondary MCLs 

COMPREHENSIVE CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 
CITY OF CHICAGO· DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT - BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY 

WATER QUALITY DlVlSION·WATER PURIFICATION LABORATORIES 
LABORATORY ACCREDITATION NUMBER: 100221 

SAMPLE COLLECTION DATE' December 21 & 22 2011 - 4th Quarter , 

Page 1 of 2 

SOUTH WATER PURlFlCAnON PlANT JARDINE WATER PURIRCATION PLANT 

IEPA DETERMINED 

MCl AS 

·C 

n N.T.U. 

*3 T.O.N 

*3 T.O.N. 

*15 Pl-CO. CU 
06.5-8.5 STD. Unl1s 

C'-2,~L. 

UNITS+/-

0 

cacoo, mWL 

Br, mWL_ 

°250 CI, mgIL 
4 F,mIJ'L 

°250 904, mgII.. 
cacoo, mgII.. 

ca.mIJ'L 
Mg, mWL 

K, mWL 

Na,n9L 
*500 TDS,mWL 

Tot. Sol., mgII.. 

TOC, mgII.. 
O,mgII.. 

N,n9L 
10 N,mgIL 

1 N,mgII.. 
P04, mgIl.. 

P04, mgIL 

200 CN, ugJl. 

15 pCiA... 

50 pClIL 

- Action Level 
NO - not detected 

STORET RAW OUTLETS ·"DISTRIBUTION RAW OUTLETS ·"DlSTRIBUTION 

NUMBER LAKE 73rd S1nMIt 79Ih SUllet SOUTH LAKE North Central Central North 

00010 7 7 7 7 6 7 7 7 9 
82079 10.1 0.15 0.10 0.15 18.0 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 
00086 1M 0.5Cc 0.5Cc 1 Cc 1M 1Cc 1Cc 1Cc 0.5Cc 

- 1M 1M 1 M -- 1M 1M 1M 1M 
00080 8 2 1 1 9 2 2 2 2 
00040 8.28 7.73 7.71 7.63 8.26 7.78 7.78 7.61 7.67 

50064 - 1.05 1.02 0.80 - 1.18 1.22 0.74 0.81 
-0.05 -0.67 -0.70 -0.76 -0.10 -0.60 -0.60 -0.78 -0.67 

00415 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

00410 113 106 105 102 113 106 106 102 107 

71870 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 

00940 12.8 14.5 14.6 15.0 13.0 15.0 15.0 14.6 15.0 

00951 0.13 0.99 1.01 0.99 0.13 1.04 1.03 1.00 1.03 

00945 24.2 28.9 29.4 29.0 25.1 28.5 28.8 29.5 28.8 

00900 137 138 140 138 131 135 136 138 136 

00916 28.3 27.3 26.8 27.2 28.1 26.7 26.5 27.3 26.8 

00927 13.7 13.0 13.3 13.0 14.1 13.5 13.2 12.9 13.0 

00937 1.63 1.63 1.74 1.28 1.76 1.57 1.73 1.66 1.67 

00006 7.45 7.22 7.n 7.71 7.65 7.50 7.78 7.65 7.67 

00150 178 156 160 155 170 152 133 143 190 

00500 215 162 173 170 225 164 170 170 209 

00680 1.71 1.59 1.49 1.42 1.79 1.59 1.57 1.57 1.57 

00335 H H H H H H H H H 

00610 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 <0.03 

00620 0.299 0.280 0.303 0.319 0.299 0.301 0.306 0.295 0.307 

00615 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04 

00660 0.022 0.516 0.536 0.562 0.033 0.451 0.458 0.509 0.453 

00650 0.093 1.28 1.36 1.31 0.039 1.11 1.14 1.15 1.06 

00720 H H H H H H H H H 

01501 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 
03501 8.3 6.6 5.3 8.3 7.9 7.7 5.0 3.7 9.0 

*O*Dlstribution samples arB corIllOsited. n -Treatment Technique 

H - Holding TIme exceeded due to understaffing M - Cer1aln LFM QC criteria were not met for Ammonia-N. 



PARAMETER 

~i.UMINUM 
!ANTIMONY 

ARSENIC 

BARIUM 

BERYLLIUM 

BORON 

CADMIUM 

CHROMIUM 

COBALT 

COPPER 

IRON 

LEAD 

LITHIUM 

MANGANESE 

MERCURY 

MOLYBDENUM 

NICKEL 

SELENIUM 

SILICON 

SILVER 

STRONTIUM 

!THALLIUM 

!nTANIUM 

VANADIUM 

ZINC 

• Federal/State Secondary MCLs 

NA - ICP-MS out of sarvica 

CHIEF WATER CHEMIST 

COMPREHENSIVE CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 
CITY OF CHICAGO - DEPARTMENT OF WATER MANAGEMENT - BUREAU OF WATER SUPPLY 

WATER QUALITY DIVISION-WATER PURIFICAnON LABORATORIES 
LABORATORV ACCftEDlTATION NUMBER: 100228 

SAMPLE COLLECTION DATE' December 21 & 22 2011 - 4th Quarter . 
SOUTH WATtR PURIFICATION PLANT JARDINE WATER PURIFICATION PLANT 

Page 20f 2 

IEPA DETERMINED STORET RAW OUTLETS ""DISTRIBUTION RAW OUTLETS --DISTRIBUTION 

MCl AS NUMBER LAKE 73rd StnIat 79111 Street South LAKE North Central Central 

·50-200 AI. I1g1l. 01105 111 48.4 43.7 36.1 126 53.5 54.8 48.4 
6 Sb.l1g1l. 01268 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 

10 As.I.IW\- 01002 <1 <1 <1 <1 1.35 <1 <1 <1 
2000 Ba.I1Wi- 01007 21.0 19.4 19.3 19.0 22.2 20.3 20.1 19.7 

4 Be. lAW\- 01012 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

B.l.Ig1l. 01022 38.3 20.9 22.3 18.9 71.4 22.4 23.1 20.2 

5 Cd.I.IW\- 01r:rl.7 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 

100 Cr.J.lW\- 01034 2.38 <1 <1 <1 1.91 <1 <1 <1 

Co, J.lgIL 01037 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 
··1300 CU, J.lgll. 01042 11.6 <1 <1 <1 10 <1 <1 <1 

·300 Fe. j1gI\.. 00031 117 <8 <8 <B 142 <8 <8 14.5 

··15.0 Pb, IAgIL 01051 2.4 <1 <1 <1 3.2 <1 <1 <1 

L1, J.lgll. 01132 5.0 3.4 3.5 3.4 4.2 3.6 3.6 3.4 

·SO Mn,l.IgIL 01055 5.5 <1 <1 <1 B.O <1 <1 <1 

2 Hg.J.lgI\.. 71900 H H H H H H H H 

Mo,l1gIL 01062 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 <3 

Ni,l1f1l 01067 2.15 <1 <1 <1 1.56 <1 <1 <1 

50 Se,J.lgI\.. 01147 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

SI.I.IW\- 01142 876 887 885 863 953 805 880 876 

·100 Ag,l1g1l. 010n <4 <4 <4 <4 <4 <4 <4 <4 

Sr, J.lgIL 01082 113 111 113 113 115 114 114 113 

2 TI,I.IW\- 01059 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

TI, J.lgll. 01152 3.40 <1 <1 <1 4.75 <1 <1 <1 

V,J.lgI\.. 00985 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 

·5000 Zn,J.lgI\.. 01092 <5 <5 <5 8.19 5.13 <5 <5 15.4 

·"Dlstrlbutlon samples are composited. n -Treatment Technique •• ActIon Level 

NO - not detected H - Holding Time exceeded R - Sample results not reported due to analytical error 

~CCJa£, -
DIRECTOR OF LABORATORIES MANAGER OF WATER QUALITY *DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 

North 

55.8 

<2 

<1 

19.6 

<1 

20.6 

<1 

<1 

<1 

2.2 

<8 

<1 

3.4 

<1 

H 

<3 

<1 

NA 

866 

<4 

114 

NA 

<1 

<2 

14.4 


